The Directors consider that the Placing represent good opportunities to raise additional

funds for the Company while broadening the shareholder and capital bases of the

Company.

In view of the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Placing are on normal

commercial basis, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

On the basis that all of the 577,855,000 Placing Shares are placed, the gross proceeds

and the net proceeds from the Placing will be amounted to approximately HK$40.45

million and approximately HK$39.93 million, respectively. The net price for each

Placing Share will be approximately HK$0.069. The Directors intend to apply the

net proceeds as part of the consideration of the proposed acquisition of the property

leasehold right as announced by the Company on 7 January 2011.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the placing of the 577,855,000 Placing

Shares is set out as below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon completion
of the placing of 577,855,000

Placing Shares

No. of Shares Approx. No. of Shares Approx.

Eternity Investment Limited 680,000,000 15.69% 680,000,000 13.84%

Heung Wah Keung Family Endowment

 Limited (Note 1)
246,715,000 5.69% 246,715,000 5.02%

Dorest Company Limited (Note 2) 137,025 0.01% 137,025 0.01%

Sub-total 926,852,025 21.39% 926,852,025 18.87%

Public Shareholders

Existing public Shareholders 3,407,081,732 78.61% 3,407,081,732 69.37%

The Placees (Note 3) – – 577,855,000 11.76%

Total 4,333,933,757 100.00% 4,911,788,757 100.00%

7

Notes:

1. Heung Wah Keung Family Endowment Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Heung Wah Keung, an

executive Director, and as to 50% by Ms. Chen Ming Yin, Tiffany, an executive Director and the

spouse of Mr. Heung Wah Keung.

2. Dorest Company Limited is owned as to 60% by Porterstone Limited (a company wholly-owned by

Ms. Chen Ming Yin, Tiffany, an executive Director and the spouse of Mr. Heung Wah Keung) and

as to 40% by Mr. Heung Wah Keung, an executive Director. The Shares held by Dorest Company

Limited are under a charging order.

3. Some Placees may be the existing Shareholders (holding less than 5% of the existing issued share